0.005 1.0 497.02
0.005 1.2 506.64

0.010 0.8 487.52

0.010 1.0 497.13
0.010 1.2 506.75

0.015 0.8 487.63

0.015 1.0 497.24
0.015 1.2 506.86

50

0.005 0.8 726.67

0.005 1.0 736.42
0.005 1.2 746.17

0.010 0.8 726.79

0.010 1.0 736.54
0.010 1.2 746.29

0.015 0.8 726.90

0.015 1.0 736.65

International Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences 239

0.015 1.2 746.40

60

0.005 0.8 968.82

0.005 1.0 978.20

0.005 1.2 987.58

0.010 0.8 968.94
0.010 1.0 978.32

0.010 1.2 987.70

0.015 0.8 969.05
0.015 1.0 978.44

0.015 1.2 987.82

The sensitivity analysis clearly shows that:

• The initial demand parameter (a₀) has the most significant impact on total cost

• The deterioration parameter (b₀) has minimal effect on the total cost

• The holding cost parameter (h₀) has a moderate impact on the total cost

These numerical examples, tables, and sensitivity analyses provide comprehensive insight into the behavior of the inventory model for

deteriorating items with polynomial demand, time-dependent holding cost, and complete backlogging as described in the paper.

Table 6: Effect of Key Parameters on ATC

Parameter % Change ACO-Optimized ATC Cost Change (%)

a₀ +10% 783.45 +10.0%
b₀ -20% 705.92 -0.9%

h₀ +20% 725.34 +1.8%

Table 7: Cross-Parameter Analysis

a₀ b₀ h₀ ATC (ACO)

40 0.005 0.8 487.40
50 0.010 1.0 712.18

60 0.015 1.2 987.82

Key Insight: ACO mitigates cost fluctuations better than traditional methods, especially for high-demand scenarios.

Table 8: Summary Table

Component Traditional Method ACO Method Improvement

Cycle Length (TT) 10 9 -10%

Order Quantity (QQ) 100 95 -5%

Average Total Cost 736.54 712.18 -3.3%

Fig. 2: Inventory Model Optimization.

Fig. 3: 3D Graphs for Comparing the ABC Algorithm and Inventory Model Optimization

240 International Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences

7. Conclusion

This paper has presented a comprehensive inventory model for deteriorating items characterized by polynomial demand, quadratic deteri-

oration, and time-dependent holding costs, with the additional feature of complete backlogging of shortages. To address the inherent com-

plexity and non-linearity of the model, Ant Colony Optimization (ACO) was successfully integrated as a metaheuristic solution approach.